File No. 

(Journal, )

(ITEM) Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to amend various 2012 Purchase of Service Contracts for programs within the Delinquency and Court Services Division, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION


WHEREAS, In accordance with sections 46.09 of the County Ordinances the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting approval to amend various 2012 purchase of service contracts for the Delinquency and Court Services Division (DCSD); and 

WHEREAS, in December 2011, the County Board approved the Department’s recommendation to enter into several six-month contracts with community agencies due to the uncertainty of the extent of further cuts by the State to Youth Aids, with initial estimates projecting a 2012 tax levy deficit ranging between $1 million and $2.7 million; and

WHEREAS, at that time, the Department indicated that authorization to extend some of the six-month contracts to a full year would be requested in Spring 2012, once the actual fiscal impact of the State reduction became clear; and

WHEREAS, DHHS has since received the 2012 Contract from the State Department of Corrections (DOC), and the actual variance to DCSD’s 2012 Adopted Budget results in a budgeted revenue shortfall of $789,447; and

WHEREAS, DHHS believes that this reduction by the State can be absorbed within the DHHS budget in 2012, based on revised DOC projections showing a 2012 surplus exceeding $600,000, as well as from savings due to changes to certain purchase of service contracts and other emerging initiatives; and


WHEREAS, the recommended extension of these contracts will ensure an integrated delivery system for delinquent youth of both provided and purchased services in the community; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or his designee, to enter into 2012 Delinquency and Court Services Division Purchase of Service contracts, effective January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012, with the agencies and in the amounts listed below:

Agency       


Service 
 
Additional 

    Total 2012

Amount 

Contract Amount 
St. Charles Youth
Re-entry Coordination
$45,000


$90,000

And Family Services

Southwest Key
Level II In-Home

$332,345


$664,690

Program  

Monitoring

St. Charles Youth
Level II In-Home

$240,373


$480,746

and Family Services
Monitoring

Running Rebels
Targeted Monitoring

$762,972


$1,525,944   

