File No. 13-332
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to increase by $100,000, from $1,525,944 to $1,625,944, the 2013 Purchase of Service Contract with Running Rebels Community Organization for targeted monitoring services for the period of January 1, 2013, through December 31, 2013, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), is requesting authorization to increase the Delinquency and Court Services Division’s (DCSD) 2013 Purchase of Service Contract with Running Rebels Community Organization (RRCO); and 

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution File No. 13-21 authorizing a 2013 Purchase of Service Contract for RRCO to provide target monitoring services, as well as other services, in the amount of $1,525,944; and


WHEREAS, DCSD has identified targeted monitoring services as a key component of the recently established Milwaukee County Accountability Program (MCAP), which is designed as a local, community-oriented, safe, and cost-effective alternative to incarcerating youth at the State-run Lincoln Hills facility; and


WHEREAS, DCSD requires flexibility to timely serve the volume of youth that the judicial system deems appropriate for MCAP in 2013; and

WHEREAS, DCSD’s 2013 Adopted Budget contains sufficient funding to support this contract increase; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), or his/her designee, to execute a contract amendment in the amount of $50,000 for targeted monitoring services with Running Rebels Community Organization (RRCO) for the period of January 1, 2013, through December 31, 2013, as follows:

Running Rebels 2013 Base Contract




$1,525,944

Targeted Monitoring Program Amendment #1



$      50,000
CONTRACT TOTAL







$1,575,944

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director, DHHS, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and directed by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors to execute a second amendment to the 2013 Purchase of Service Contract with RRCO that would provide an additional $50,000 for a not-to-exceed total contract amount of $1,625,944, if the Delinquency and Court Services Division determines that a second amendment is necessary to accommodate the volume of youth identified for targeted monitoring services, as follows:

Running Rebels 2013 Adjusted Contract




$1,575,944

Targeted Monitoring Program Amendment #2



$     50,000
CONTRACT TOTAL







$1,625,944

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board authorizes the payment of any services rendered prior to County Board approval.
jlm
04/04/2013
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Apr\HHN\Resolutions\13-331.doc
2

